Proposal to change the age range of Blatchington Mill School and Sixth Form from 11 to 18 to 11 to 16 thus removing the sixth form

Notice is given in accordance with the Education and Inspections Act 2006, as amended, (the Act) that Brighton & Hove City Council, Hove Town Hall, Norton Road Hove BN3 4AH intend to make prescribed alterations to Blatchington Mill School and Sixth Form, Nevill Avenue, Hove BN3 7BW.

Change of Age Range from 11 to 18 to 11 to 16

Notice is given in accordance with section 19(1) of the Education and Inspections Act 2006 that Brighton & Hove City Council intends to make a prescribed alteration to Blatchington Mill School and Sixth Form, Nevill Avenue, Hove BN3 7BW from 1st September 2019 by changing the age range of the school from 11 to 18 as it is at present to 11 to 16 thus removing the sixth form.

It is proposed that Blatchington Mill School and Sixth Form should become an 11 to 16 school from September 2019. It is proposed to close the sixth form to new entrants from September 2018. Any student already undertaking a two year course in September 2018 will be able to complete this course at the school. The school will therefore close its sixth form at the end of the 2018 / 2019 academic year.

This Notice is an extract from the full proposal. Copies of the full proposal can be obtained from: Richard Barker, Head of School Organisation, Brighton & Hove City Council, Hove Town Hall, Norton Road Hove BN3 4AH or by contacting Gillian Churchill on 01273 293515 or via email at <u>gillian.churchill@brighton-hove.gov.uk</u>. The full proposal is also on the council's website and can be found at <u>http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/</u>

Within four weeks from the date of publication of this proposal (i.e. by 16 February 2018), any person may object to or make comments on the proposal by sending them to Richard Barker, Head of School Organisation, Brighton & Hove City Council, Hove Town Hall, Norton Road Hove BN3 4AH Contracts,

Signed: Pinaki Ghoshal

Publication Date: 19 January 2018

